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METALTECH, INC.,
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VS.
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Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers St., P. O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768

JUL 29 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

METALTECH, INC.,
Plaintiff

vS. No. 0&~ /173 -cb

NELMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
and HY-LIFT, INC.,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defense or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND
OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second Floor

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, Ext. 1303



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

METALTECH, INC.,

Plaintiff
No. 03> /173-D

VS.
NELMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
and HY-LIFT, INC,,
Defendants

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Metaltech, Inc., by and
through its Attorneys, Hanak, Guido and Taladay, and files this
Complaint as follows:

1. Plaintiff is Metaltech, Inc., a Pennsylvania business
corporation located on Pa. Route 219, R. D. 1, Box 26, DuBaois,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801.

2. Defendants are Nelms Technologies, Inc., a business
corporation of 15385 Pine Drive, Romulus, Michigan 48174, and
Hy-Lift, Inc., a business corporation, also located at 15385 Pine Drive,
Romulus, Michigan 48174. Alternately, the said Nelms Technologies
is a proprietorship, partnership, or limited liability company located at
the above referenced address, and the business designation by which
it practices business does not designate the corporate entity.
Alternately, Hy-Lift is a proprietorship, partnership, or limited liability
company located at the above referenced address, and the business
designation by which it practices business does not designate the
corporate entity. This suit is directed both to the corporation if such

entities are incorporated, or to the proprietor, partnership or limited



liability company based on the trade names under which they do
business.

3. At all times material to the cause of action stated in this
Complaint, Hy-Lift was a trade name which was described as an
operating unit of Nelms Technologies, believed to be a corporation.

4. At the request of Defendant Hy-Lift, a course of dealings
commenced between Plaintiff and Defendants on or about December 7,
2001. At the request of Defendants, the Plaintiff sold, produced and
shipped powdered metal parts based on specific orders submitted by
Hy-Lift. A copy of the orders which are open and unpaid, and a summary
statement are attached hereto as Exhibit A.

5. At all times, orders were made and shipments made
pursuant to directions given by Nelms Technologies' agent, Nancy
Rhotan, to invoices and deliveries to the address of Hy-Lift.

6. At all times, the Plaintiff relied on the credit and
representations of Nelms Technologies and the credit and reputation of
Hy-Lift.

7. 1t is believed that Nelms Technologies and Hy-Lift are
alter egos for each other and share business capacities in such manner
that any party dealing with either Nelms or Hy-Lift relies on the credit of
one or the other to make shipments. Representations were made by Hy-
Lift and Nelms as to the credit standing of each party.

8. Defendants ordered from Plaintiff pressed powdered
metal parts for use by Defendants in the automotive market. Each order
as documented per the attached Exhibit A were manufactured, shipped,

received, used and converted by the Defendants.



9. The total amount of unpaid shipments made by Plaintiff to
Defendants is $78,709.53

10. In addition to the actual manufacturing costs as
indicated by the exhibit above, Hy-Lift agreed to pay tooling charges
which totaled $5,600.00 and freight. Included with the exhibit are the
tooling charge invoices and freight charges.

11. As a result of the shipments made from Plaintiff to
Defendants, there is owed, based on the agreement of the parties per
purchase orders, the total sum of $93,106.64.

12. Plaintiff has demanded payment of $93,106.64 from the
Defendants, however, after demands the Defendants refuse and continue
to refuse to pay such amount.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the
Defendants individually, jointly and severally in the principal amount of

$93,106.64, together with costs of suit and interest as allowed by

Pennsylvania law.

o
Robert M. Hanak
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, ANTHONY M. ZAFFUTO, Plant Manager of Metaltech,
Inc., do hereby verify that I have read the foregoing COMPLAINT. The
statements therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge
or information and belief.

This statement and verification are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments

I may be subject to criminal penalties.

Date:W 7-23-0T

Anthony futo



05/23/2092

al

NAME /DATE TT REF NO

HY-LIFT - Hy-Lift

12/07/01
01/22/02
01/28/02
02/01/02
02/08/02
02/15/02
02/15/02
02/22/02
02/22/02
03/01/02
03/01/02
03/08/02
03/08/02
03/21/02
03/21/02
04/05/02
04/05/02
04/15/02
04/15/02

CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI
CI

Metaltech, Inc
CUSTOMER OPEN INVOICE REPORT
For The Period Ending 5/30/02

s

e

ALy
DUE DISC
DATE DATE DISC AMOUNT INV AMOUNT

00003807 01/06  12/17 26.57 2,656.50
00003852 02/21  02/01 66.04 6,604.31
00003858 0227  02/07 66.63 6,662.50
00003869 03/03  02/11 66.63 6,662.50
00003881 03/10  02/18 66.63 6,662.50
00003897 03/17  02/25 66.63 6,662.50
98165544 03/17  02/25 3.99 399.10
00003903 03/24  03/04 66.63 6,662.50
98164878 03/24 03/04 3.97 396.50
00003915 03/31 03/11 66.63 6,662.50
08165885 03/31 03/11 4.01 400.95
00003924 04/07  03/18 66.63 6,662.50
98166717 04/07 03/18 4.04 403.68
00003944 04/20  03/31 66.63 6,662.50
98167208 04/20  03/31 4.07 406.80
00003973 05/05  04/15 66.63 6,662.50
98167268 05/05  04/15 4.07 407.35
00003982 05/15 04725 66.63 6,662.50
98157398 05/15 04725 4.09 409.34
Total Due:

TOTAL OPEN INVOICES:

EXHIBIT A

1

c»"(‘
. -2 09:00:06 AM

e
P

OPEN BALANCE

2,656.50
6,604.31
6,662.50
6,662.50
6,662.50
6,662.50
399.10
6,662.50
396.50
6,662.50
400.95
6,662.50
403.68
6,662.50
406.80
6,662.50
407.35
6,662.50
409.34

78,709.53

78,709.53
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Sold Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive
Romulus, M1 48174

Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice

ship Hy-Lift
To: 625 North Centennial
Zeeland, Ml 49464-1318

Invoice Number: 3807

Invoice Date: 12/07/01
Customer: HY-LIFT
Order No: 6289

Quantity Description
105,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank

Salesman:
Terms:

Packing List:
PO Number:

Casting Sales, Inc.
Net 30 days

6643
1162

Revision Unit Price Amount
K $25.3000/ M $2,656.50
Sub-total: $2,656.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0.00
Invoice Total: $2,656.50

Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $2,656.50

Page 1 of 1



N ' Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Ship Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive To: 625 North Centennial
Romulus, MI 48174 Zeeland, Ml 49464-1318
Invoice Number: 3852 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 01/22/02 ~ Terms: Net 30 days

Customer: HY-LIFT

ltem Quantity Description Revision Unit Price Amount -
1 48,200 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $1,219.46

Order No: 6781
PO Number: 1162
Packing List: 6684
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20
Order No: 6780
PO Number: 1161
Packing List: 6688
1 50,500 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 / M $1,277.65
Order No: 6781
PO Number: 1162
Packing List: 6688

Sub-total: $6,604.31

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,604.31

Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6,604.31

Page 1 of 1



Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Ship Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive To: 625 North Centennial
Romulus, Mi 48174 Zeeland, Ml 49464-1318
Invoice Number: 3858 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 01/28/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing List: 6695

ltem Quantity Description Revision Unit Price Amount
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 / M $4,107.20

Order No: 6783
PO Number: 1161
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 / M $2,555.30
Order No: 6784
PO Number: 1162

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50

Paid To Date: $0. 00

Balance Due: $ 6,662.50

Page 1 of 1
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Sold Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive
Romulus, Ml 48174

Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice

Ship Hy-Lift

To: 625 North Centennial
Zeeland, Ml 49464-1318

Quantity Description

101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank

Order No:
PO Number:

151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank

Order No:
PO Number:

Invoice Number: 3869
Invoice Date: 02/01/02
Customer: HY-LIFT

6789
1162

6790
1161

Salesman:
Terms:

Packing List:

Casting Sales, Inc.
Net 30 days
6704

Revision Unit Price Amount
K $25.3000 / M $2,555.30
$27.2000/M $4,107.20

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0.00
Invoice Total: 36, 662.50

Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6, 662.50

Page 1 of 1



Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801

Phone: 814-375-9399

Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Ship Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive To: 625 North Centennial
Romulus, MI 48174 Zeeland, M| 49464-1318
Invoice Number: 3881 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 02/08/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing List: 6717

Item Quantity Description

1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6816
PO Number: 1161

1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6817
PO Number: 1162

Revision Unit Price Amount
$27.2000/ M $4,107.20
$25.3000 / M $2,555.30

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50

Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6,662.50

Page 1 of 1



Sold Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive
Romulus, M| 48174

Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801

Phone: 814-375-9399

Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice

Ship Hy-Lift
To: 625 North Centennial

Zeeland, Ml 49464-1318

Invoice Number: 3897
Invoice Date: 02/15/02

Customer: HY-LIFT

Item Quantity Description

1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6819
PO Number: 1162

1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6824
PO Number: 1161

Salesman:
Terms:

Packing List:

Casting Sales, Inc.
Net 30 days

6735

Revision

K

Unit Price Amount
$25.3000 / M $2,555.30
$27.2000 / M $4,107.20

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50
Paid To Date: $0.00
Balance Due: $6,662.50

Page 1 of 1



MPr FRCIVUMAS JTJICM, ING.
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WA JF s Original Inv__o:ce'

cashier.298cash@mail.abfs.com o 2ikd R

www.abf.com
Shipper: Pagetof1 _—--
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-0000 Freight Bl flg; 2981 65544
Bill To & Payment Due From: METALTECH Shipping Daté:_ 02-1 5-2002
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A RD 2 BOX 26 Bill of Lading No: 158'8
DU BOIS PA 15801 P.0. Number: NS
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC. Consignee:
RR 1 80X 26 ACCOUNT NO. 470177-0002 Tariff: ABF504
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 000673 HY-LIFT Payment Terms: Prepaid
Lalbblilaselllbsalsll bl 525 NORTH CENTENNIAL ot 5y 10
ZEELAND Mi 49464 )
Payment Due: 03-02-2002
Fed Tax 1D # 71-0249444
Pieces Description Weight(lbs.) Class Rate Charges

5 CRTS CASTINGS OR FORGINGS NO! IRON OR STEEL IN PKGS G/T 50 PCF
© ITEM 104770-00P (CLSO) - .. -~ 3,668 CL50 2565 940.84
NOTE: FORKS MUST GO ALLTHE WAY
- THROUGH CRATE TQ SUPPORT BOTTOM OF
CRATE

~ DISC, 58%,C! CL-TI., -TCAU= ABF646-212672 SHIP ' DISC - 58% 545.69-
/ FUEL SURCHARGE FSC 1% 3.95
ABF MEASURED CUBE: 46.666 CUFT : .
CUBE 0046
Totals
5 3,668 wiLamounTovEBY ez $399.10
.t —ﬂ‘n,\‘ - tr:
For information at your fingertips, click on www.abf.com.
518357
Payment Due From: ';‘f vy o SO
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298 ‘ ' , s,
RICH GORDON N ee Jt!gnce e ’ \
METALTECH INC.
AR 1 BOX 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 Thank you for Freight Bill No: 298165544
using ABF Amount Due:  $399.10
{payabls in US funds)
Mail Payment To: : Please remember to send Payment Due:  03-02-2002

this Remittance Slip Shipping Date: 02-15-2002
with your payment. Charge Sta 298

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 BOX 114 Payment Amount:$339.10

DU BOIS PA 15801-9310 (payable in US funds)

AT

ABF PR 208188844




Sold Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive
Romulus, Ml 48174

Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801

Phone: 814-375-9399

Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice

ship Hy-Lift

To: 625 North Centennial

Zeeland, M| 49464-1318

Invoice Number: 3903
Invoice Date: 02/22/02
Customer: HY-LIFT

Ite Quantity Description

1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6820
PO Number: 1162

1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6825
PO Number: 1161

Salesman:
Terms:

Packing List:

Casting Sales, Inc.
Net 30 days
6742

Revision Unit Price Amount
K $25.3000 / M $2,555.30
$27.2000 / M $4,107.20

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50

Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6,662.50

Page 1 of 1



. Bill To & Payment Due From:

ABF FREIUMT DTDIEM, INL.

RR 1 BOX 114
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310
(814) 375-9411 e (814) 375-0288 (FAX)

cashier.298cash@mail.abfs.com

www.abf.com

ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A

Ongmal Invo:ce

Shipper:

ACCOUNT NQ. 212672-298A
METALTECH INC

RD 1 BOX 26

DU BOIS PA 15801

Page 1 of 1

Freight Bill No: 208164878
Shipping Date: 02-22-2002
Bill of Lading No:1592

P.0. Number: NS

RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC. Consignee:
RR 1 BOX 26 ACCOUNT NO. 470177-0002 Tariff: ABF504
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 000753 HY-UFT Payment Terms: Prepaid
9P PO 1 OO 0 O 525 NORTH GENTENNIAL e . $356.50
Payment Due: 03-09-2002
Fed Tax ID # 71-0249444
Pieces Description Weight(ibs.) Class Rate Charges
5 SKDS 5 BINS IRON OR STEEL CASTINGS OR FORGINGS NO! IN THE ROUGH IN PKGS G/T
50 PCF :
ITEM 104770-00 (CL50) 3,644 CL50 2565 934.69
DISC,58%,CL,-TL,-TC,AU = ABF646-212672, SHIP DISC 58% 542 12-
COMMODITY CLARIFIED FOR RATING CCR
/ FUEL SURCHARGE FSC 1% 393
ABF MEASURED CUBE: 46.666 CUFT
CUBE 0046
Totals 1
5 3,644 TOTAL AMDUNT DUE BY 03-09-2002 $396.50
ABF delivers direct to over 47,000 communities in all 50states, Canada, and Puerto Rico. __
§1835
Payment Due From: e i
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298 R ’ r, s I :
RICH GORDON e ’ttanp ew. ﬁc_’ e
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 BOX 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 Thank you for Freight Bill No: 298164878
using ABF Amount Due:  $396.50
(payzbie in US funds)
Mail Payment To: Please remember to send Payment Due; (03-09-2002
”’f‘ Remittance Slip Shipping Date: 02-22-2002
A ” with your payment. Charge Sta: 208
(]
ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 BOX 114 ent Amount:$396.50
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310 m inus ml)lﬁ.‘i

Q1 31100 S000T056 O000CPOR 11-J73B08-0

[LAANT R

ABF PRO 2098184878




Sold Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive
Romulus, MI 48174

Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801

Phone; 814-375-9399

Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice

Ship Hy-Lift
To: 625 North Centennial

Zeeland, M1 49464-1318

Invoice Number: 3915
Invoice Date: 03/01/02
Customer: HY-LIFT

Item Quantity Description

1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6821
PO Number: 1162

1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6826
PO Number: 1161

Salesman:
Terms:
Packing List:

Casting Sales, Inc.
Net 30 days

6751

Revision

K

Unit Price Amount
$25.3000 /M $2,555.30
$27.2000 ' M $4,107.20

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50
Paid To Date: $0.00
Balance Due: $6,662.50

Page 1 of 1



Bill To

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.

RR 1 BOX 114

DU BOIS PA 15801-9310

(814) 375-9411 » (814) 375-0288 (FAX)
@ cashier.298cash@mail.abfs.com

AFF

www.abf.com

& Payment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A

Ongmal Invo:ce

Shipper:

ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A
METALTECH INC

RD 1 BOX 26

DU BOIS PA 15801

[

Page 1 0of 1
Freight Bill No: 298165885

Shipping Datp:~03-07-200;
Bill of Ladi:g?uo'mn“’z/

P.0. Number: NS '
|

RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC. Consignes:
RR 1 BOX 26 ACCOUNT NO. 470177-0002 Tariff: ABF504
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 000802 HY-LIFT Payment Terms: Prepaid
lIII"I'IIIIIIII"lllllll"l'llll"llll"lllllllllll"lllIIIII g::&::’:ﬁ?:‘:}:: mn,: ES"M, $400.95
Payment Due: 03-16-2002
Fed Tax ID # 71-0249444
Piaces Description Weight(lbs.) Class Rate Charges
5 SKDS [RON OR STEEL CASTINGS OR FORGINGS NOI IN THE ROUGH IN PKGS G/T 50 PCF
ITEM 104770-00P (CL50) 3,685 CLs0 2565 945.20
DISC,58%,CL,-TL,-TC,AU = ABF646-212672, SHIP DISC 58% 548.22-
COMMODITY CLARIFIED FOR RATING CCR
{ FUEL SURCHARGE FSC 1% 3.97
ABF MEASURED CUBE: 50.000 CUFT
CUBE 0050
Totals e
5 3,685 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 8Y 03182002 - ( $400.95

B T P

With myABF.com, create a personalized Web page contalnlng ABF’s on-llne tools and any other Internet

@1 202790 S00N1Z54 OO0OUSYY 11-I73331-6

conient.
................................................. | e
g e e g e
Payment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298 R mm s p
RICH GORDON e ance ! e M
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 BOX 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 Thank you for Freight Bill No: 298165885
using ABF Amount Due:  $400.95
(payable in US funds)
Mail Payment To: Please remember to send Payment Due:  03-16-2002
this Remittance Slip Shipping Date: 03-01-2002
with your payment. Charge Sta: 298
ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 BOX 114 Payment Amon 00.95
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310 (pm'u in usm?b“

[UNNERmDD

ABF PRO 298165885



Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Ship Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive To: 625 North Centennial
Romulus, MI 48174 Zeeland, Ml 49464-1318
invoice Number: 3924 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 03/08/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing List: 6763

Item Quantity Description Revision Unit Price Amount
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $2,555.30

Order No: 6822
PO Number: 1162
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20
Order No: 6827
PO Number: 1161

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50
Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6,662.50

Page 1 of 1



ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.

: RR 1 BOX 114
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310
v Lo (814) 375-9411 e (814) 375-0288 (FAX)
e cashler 298cash@mail.abfs.com

o www.abf.com

Bill To & Payment Due From:

s .-.,.w-—,

Ongmal lnvo:ce 3

Shipper:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A
METALTECH INC

Page 1 of 1

Bill of Lading No:1606

ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A RTE 219 SOUTH
RD 1 BOX 26 P.0. Number: NS
DU BOIS PA 15801
RICH GORDON
; METALTECH INC. Consignes:
: RR 1 BOX 26 ACCOUNT NO. 470177- om Tariff: ABF504
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 000838 HY-LIET Payment Terms: Prepaid
llll"lllIlllllllIllllIII"llllIl"llll"lllllll'lll"ll"llll 625 NORH CENTENNIAL (Amouni: B:ﬁ":nﬁ_/ns.ﬁr 4
ZEELAND M1 49464 payadle
Payment Due: 03-23-2002
Fed Tax ID # 71-0249444
Pieces Description Weight{ibs.) Class Rate Charges
. § CRTS IRON OR STEEL CASTINGS OR FORGINGS NOI IN THE ROUGH IN PKGS G/T 50 PCF
ITEM 104770-00P (CL50) 3,710 CL50 2565 951.62
DISC,58%,CL,-TL,-TC,AU = ABF646-212672, SHIP DISC 58% §51.94-
COMMODITY CLARIFED FOR RATING CCR
{ FUEL SURCHARGE FSC 1% 4.00
ABF MEASURED CUBE: 48.000 CUFT
CUBE 0048
Totals .
5 3. 710 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE BY 03-23-2002 $403.68

ABF delivers direct to over 47,000 communities in all S0states, Canada, and Puerto Rico.

Payment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 BOX 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314

Mail Payment To:

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 BOX 114
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310

Q1 =39110= 00001301 COD00R9S 11-377090-3

Thank you for
using ABF
Please remember to send

this Remittance Slip
with your payment.

Freight Bill No: 298166717
Amount Due:  $403.68
{payable in US funds)

Payment Due: 03-23-2002
Shipping Date: 03-08-2002
Charge Staz 298

Paymant Amount:$403.68
{payable in US funds)

R



Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift ship Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive To: 625 North Centennial
Romulus, MI 48174 Zeeland, Ml 49464-1318
Invoice Number: 3944 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 03/21/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing List: 6785

ltem Quantity Description Revision Unit Price Amount
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 / M $2,555.30

Order No: 6823
PO Number: 1162
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20

Order No: 6828
PO Number: 1161

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00
Shipped Via ABF Freight: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50

Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6,662.50

Page 1 of 1



f RR 1 80X 114
] ’ DU BO!S PA 15801-9310
. (814) 375-9411 e (814) 375-0288 (FAX)
! @ cashier.208cash@mail.abfs.com

www.abf.com

Bill To & Payment Due From:

-Original "_lnvolce'

Shipper:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A
METALTECH INC

Page 1 of 1

Freight Bill No: 298167208 .-
Shipping Date:03-21-2002

ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A RD 1 BOX 26 Bill of Lading'No:1619
DUBOIS PA 15801 P.0. Number: NS
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC. Consignee:
RR 1 80X 26 ACCOUNT NO. 470177-0002 Tariff: ABF504
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 000749 HY-LIFT Payment Terms: Prepaid
IIII"IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII"I'IIIIIIllll"IIIIIIIIIII"II"IIII 635 NORTH CENTENNIAL m'nl}' Hsu': . s;d_l.]—s-.an
ZEELAND Mi 49464
Payment Due: 04-05-2002
Fed Tax ID # 71-0249444
Pieces Description Weight(lbs)  Class Rate Charges
-5 SKD§ IRON OR STEEL CASTINGS OR FORGINBS NOI IN THE ROUGH IN PACKAGES
STEUCU % .F . GREATER THAN 50 PCF ~2*-= = -
i x. v~ [TEM 104770-00P (CLS0) . ~~+ = == e & 3702 - CLSO0 2565 949.56
E DISC,58%,CL,-TL.-TC AU = ABF646-212672, SHIP DIisC 58% 550.74-
gt mysee o COMMODITY CLARIFIED FORRATING . ... - .., . .- .COR .. .. ... .
i ‘”f‘ " 7% T FUEL SURCHARGE ™ S T FSC 2% 7.98
S ABF MEASURED CUBE: 50 000 CUFI’
cHeionad. - CUBEOOSO - ol
. Totals v
5 3,702 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE BY 04-05-2002 $406.80

Payment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 BOX 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314

Mail Payment To:

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 BOX 114
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310

N St Sty ;;P-:u'r*"\-o 26 W o "&*J‘G’C’-— """E

‘ ff?SIl

Thank you for
using ABF
Pleasa remamber to send

this Remittance Siip
with your payment.

Fraight Bill No: 298167208
Amount Due:  $406.80
{bayable in US funds)

Payment Dus: 04-05-2002
Shipping Date:  03-21-2002
Charge Stz 298

Payment Amount-$406.80
(payabis in US funds)

LT

ABF PRO 288167208



K Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift ship Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive To: 625 North Centennial
Romulus, M1 48174 Zeeland, M1 49464-1318
Invoice Number: 3973 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 04/05/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing List: 6812

ltem Quantity Description Revision Unit Price Amount
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 / M $2,555.30

Order No: 6855
PO Number: 1162
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20

Order No: 6860
PO Number: 1161

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6, 662.50
Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $ 6, 662.50

Page 1 of 1



[ R
v

RR 1 BOX 114

DU BOIS PA 15801-9310

(814) 375-9411 e (814) 375-0288 (FAX)
cashier.zsacash@mail.abts.com

www.abf.com

8ill To & Payment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A

Ay

Ongmal In

* "W‘ﬁmuk‘.'!t‘

voice..

ER e K .l“:.qaf‘

Shipper:

ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A
METALTECH INC

RD #1 BOX 26

DUBOIS PA 15801

Page 1 of 1

Freight Bill No: 298167268
Shipping Date: 04-05-2002
Bill of Lading No:1632

P.0. Number: NS

RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC. can"lyne’:
RR 1 BOX 26 ACCOUNT NO. 470177-0002 Tariff: ABF504
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 000842 HY-LIFT Payment Terms: Prepaid
[ 1 1 9 e 1 P O P R 525 NORTH GENTENMIAL Amount Dus:  $407.35
Payment Due: 04-20-2002
Fed Tax ID # 71-0249444
Pieces Description Weight(lbs.) Class Rate Charges
$ SKDS IRON OR STEEL CASTINGS NO! GREATER THAN 50 PCF
ITEM 104770-Q0P (CLSO0) R R SRR 3,707 - . CLs0 2565 950.85
.- DISC,58%,CL,-TL,-TC.AU =ABF646-212672 SHIP DisC ' 58% §51.49-
COMMODITY CLARIFIED FOR RATING CCR
I FUEL SURCHARGE FSC . 2% 7.99
" ABF MEASURED CUBE: 31.111 CUFI' g
CUBE 0031
Totals T LTI T o
§ ] 3,707 TOTAL ANDUNT DUE BY 04-20-2002 $407.35

" ABF dellvers direct to over 47,000 communities in all 50states, Canada, and Puerto Rico.

Payment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 BOX 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314

Mail Payment To:

177}

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 BOX 114
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310

Py

Q1 421190 00001130 00001006 11-334203-5

I%enmdﬂmnceuSh

TN

%

e W, RT3 Tl *m.-:‘ﬂ&i A ,u:"w

Thank you for
using ABF
Please remember to send

this Remittance Slip
with your payment.

Freight Bill No: 208167268
Amount Due:  $407.35
(p2yabla in US funds)

Payment Due: 04-20-2002
Shipping Date: 04-05-2002
Charge Stz 298

Payment Amount:$407.35
(payable in US funds)

(A0

ABF PRO 298167268




R Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Ship Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive To: 625 North Centennial
Romulus, MI 48174 Zeeland, Ml 49464-1318
Invoice Number: 3982 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 04/15/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing List: 6824

Item Quantity Description Revision Unit Price Amount
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $2,555.30

Order No: 6857
PO Number: 1162
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20
Order No: 6861
PO Number: 1161

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50
Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6,662.50

Page 1 of 1



ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.

. RR 1 80X 114 . - - - ‘ |
RREN /| ff it a—— Original Invoice
i o cashier.298cash@mail.abfs.com ]

www.abf.com

Shipper: Page 1 of 1 [
a\\@ ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A Freight Bill Mot 298157398_1
Bill Ta & Payment Due From: / METALTECH INC. Shipping Datet—04-12-2002
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A RD #1 Bill of Lading No:
DU BOIS PA 15801 P.0. Number: NS
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC. c°nsi'n’g;
RR 1 BOX 26 ACCOUNT NO. 470177-0002 Tariff: ABF504
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 000846 HY-LIFT Payment Terms: Prepaid____
OSSO 1 OO O T T 625 NORTH CENTEMAL Amount Due: -$109.34
Payment Due: 04-27-2002
Fed Tax ID # 71-024%444
Pieces Description ‘ Weight(lbs.) Class Rate Charges
5 CRTS IRON OR STEEL CASTINGS NOI GREATER THAN 50 PCF
ITEM 104770-00P (CL50) 3,707 CL50 . 2565 950.85
DISC,58%,CL,-TL,-TC,AU = ABF646-212672, SHIP DISC 58% 551.49-
/ FUEL SURCHARGE FSC 2.5% 9.98
ABF MEASURED CUBE: 52.083 CUFT
CUBE 0052
Totals
5 3,707 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE BY 04-27-2002 $409.34
For information at your fingertips, click on www.abf.com.
518355
Payment Due From: e i ttance i
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298 R m SI p
RICH GORDON - |
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 BOX 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 Thank you for Freight Bill No: 298157398
using ABF Amount Due:  $409.34
. (payable in US funds)
Mail Payment To: Please remember to send Payment Due: 04-27-2802
this Remittance Slip Shipping Date: 04-12-2002
with your payment. Charge Sta: 298
ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 BOX 114 Payment Amount:$409.34
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310 (payable in US funds)

EE B IHAUA

ABF PRO 298157398

M



~ FEB-25-2802 15:14 W. R. THOMAS 7349553967 P.@1/83

'HY-LIFT  PURCHATEORDER " @imeis
b‘ Qurader Hungbes

" EyLAR LIC. \
1185 East Keating Avenus B
Muskegon, M1 49442-6088 USA é

METALTECH, INC. HY-LT,LLC.
RD 1 BOX 26 15385 PINE DRIVE 1185 EAST KEATING AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801 ROMULUS, M1 48174 MUSKEGON, M 49442-6088
DusDate: 12/31/2002  |Buyer NANCY]uox BALLSEAT  |Project Q1345 [contect: JEANNETTE
Tems: NET 45 DAYS shp Via: BESTWAY - PREPAY [ros: SHIPPING POINT | Res:
pPO/SOL: PPD Confimming To:

Drescrplion Ut Co szt Extonded Cost

~Crtel ;.1‘_’:!:.

eiipun

ORIGINAL
RECEIVING

R




FEB-25-28092 15:15 W. A. THOMAS 7349553987 P.92/83

v

Pax: (231) 724-1483

- HY-LIFT PURCHASE ORDER Phone: (291) 724-1487

Hﬂ—L{ﬂ.LLC. Urder Mumber
1185 East Keating Avenue
Muskegon, M 48442-6088 USA

i .
Ve ndon

METALTECH, INC. HY-LIFT L.L.C. HY-LIFT,L1.C.
RD 1 BOX 26 15385 PINE DRIVE 1185 EAST KEATING AVENUE
DUBOIS, PA 15801 ROMULUS, MI 48174 MUSKEGON, M1 49442-6088
DueDate: 12/31/2002  |8uysr: NANCY/uok: PUSHRODSEA| Project Q1364 | Contact JEANNETTE
Terms: NET 45 DAYS snbVvia: BESTWAY -PREPAY |ros: SHIPPING POINT [ Req.:
PPD/COL: PPD Oonfiming T

Vit Coet Extended Cost

54,200.00

3,400.00

Sublotel

o cswwﬂ ctal lax

£y
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

In the Matter of:
HY-LIFT,L.L.C, Bankruptcy Court — Western District Michigan
Case No. 02-07667
Debtor. Chapter 7

Petition Filing Date: July 9, 2002
Honorable James D. Gregg
Adversary Proceeding No: 02-88387

Removed State Court Case No: 02-1173-CD
Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County

Metaltech, Inc. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C., et al.

/
PRAECIPE
To:  Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

Second Floor
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Defendant, Nelms Technologies, Inc., by and through its attorneys, Barlow & Derby,
hereby requests the Court Administrator for the Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas to
enter the enclosed Notice of Removal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 145 and Proof of Service on the
docket for Metaltech, Inc. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C., et al., Case No. 02-1173-CD.

Olne o Tosel

" Susan G. Kowal, Esq.

P:\hy1188\pleading\Praecipe 2.doc

o
™M l10:34 7
G0y

William A, Sha
ProthonotaryW



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

In the Matter of:
HY-LIFT,L.L.C, Bankruptcy Court — Western District Michigan
Case No. 02-07667
Debtor. Chapter 7

Petition Filing Date: July 9, 2002
Honorable James D. Gregg
Adversary Proceeding No: 02-88387

Removed State Court Case No: 02-1173-CD
Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County

Metaltech, Inc. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C., et al.

NOTICE OF REMOVAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1452

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant, Nelms Technologies, Inc., a Michigan
corporation (“Nelms Technologies™), undq and in accordance with all applicable federal statutes and
rules, including, but not.limited to, 28 U.S.C. § 1452 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9027, hereby removes the
above entitled action in its entirety (including the complaint and all claims for relief therein), Case
No. 02-1173-CD (the “Action”), from the Pepnsylvania Court of Common Pleas — Clearfield County
to the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Michigan. In support or removal,
Nelms Teéhnologies alleges as follows:

1. On July 9, 2002, an involuntary bankruptcy petition was filed under Chapter 7 of Title

11 of the United States Code, commencing the case entitled In re Hy-Lift, L.L.C., Case No: 02-

07667-jdg, before the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Michigan.
2. On or about July 29, 2002, Plaintiff Metaltéch, Inc. commenced the Action by filing

its complaint with the Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas — Clearfield County néming Nelms



Technologies and Hy-Lift, L.L.C as defendants. The Action remains pending in the Pennsylvania
Court of Common Pleas — Clearfield County as of the date of this Notice of Removal.

3. The Action is of a civil nature, wherein the United States District Court for the
Western District of Michigan (and the Bankruptcy Court which is a unit of the District Court) has
original jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) because it is a civil proceeding arising under
Title 11, or arising in a case under Title 11, or, alternatively related to a case under Title 11.

4, The Action, which is neither a proceeding before the United States Tax Court nor a
civil action by a governmental unit to enforce such governmental unit’s police power or regulatory
powér, is pending in a court that is located in the District of this Court, and may therefore be
removed pﬁrsuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1452(a) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9027(a).

5. Upon removal of the Action, it constitutes a core proceeding within the meaning of 28
U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) in that it concerns the administration of the bankruptcy estate. However, in the
event this Court rules it is not a core proceeding, then, at a minimum, it is a non-core “related to”
proceeding which is not subject to mandatory abstention pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(4). If
determined to be a non-core proceeding, Nelms Technologies consents to entry of final orders or
judgment by the bankruptcy judge.

6. This Notice of Removal is filed within the time allowed for the removal of civil
actions pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9027(a)(3)

7. Nelms Technologies certifies that a copy of this Notice will be promptly filed with the
Clerk of the Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas — Clearfield County and served on all parties to

the Action.



8. Copies of the Summons, Complaint and all other pleadings, process and orders filed
in the Action are attached to the Appendix of Process and Pleadings accompanying this Notice of
Removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1452 submitted concurrently herewith.

Respectfully submitted,
BARLOW & DERBY

fhaar o Yool

Matthew S. Derby (P40751)

Susan G. Kowal (P58075)

1450 West Long Lake Rd., Suite 365
Troy, Michigan 48098

(248) 641-3300

Dated: August 23, 2002

P:\hyl187\Notice of Removal 3.doc



BARLOW & DERBY - ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1450 WEST LONG LAKE ROAD - SUITE 365 - TROY, MICHIGAN 48098 -

(248) 641-3300

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

METALTECH, INC,,

Plaintiff,
Bankruptcy Case No: 02-07667
-vs- State Court Case No: 02-1173-CS -
Court of Common Pleas-Clearfield County

NELMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

and HY-LIFT,L.L.C,,

Defendants.

PROOF OF SERVICE
COUNTY OF OAKLAND)
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS.

NOW COMES, Ronda L. Scott, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on
August 23, 2002, she did serve a copy of Notice of Removal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 145 and
this Proof of Service on:

Robert M. Hanak, Attorney for Plaintiff, at 498 Jeffers Street, PO Box 487, DuBois, PA
. 15801

Nelms Technologies, Inc., 15385 Pine Drive, Romulus, Michigan 48174

Hy-Lift, L.L.C., 15385 Pine Drive, Romulus, Michigan 48174

by placing them in a sealed envelope, properly addressed, with postage prepaid thereon and by
depositing same into the United States Government Mail at Troy, Michigan.

I declare that the statements above are true to the best of my information, knowledge and

belief. S j’;
S " Ronda L-5¢ott

P:\hy1187\pos3.doc




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

In the Matter of:
HY-LIFT,L.L.C., Bankruptcy Court — Western District Michigan
Case No. 02-07667
Debtor. Chapter 7

Petition Filing Date: July 9, 2002
Honorable James D. Gregg
Adversary Proceeding No: 02-88387

Removed State Court Case No: 02-1173-CD
Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County

Metaltech, Inc. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C., et al.

/
PRAECIPE
To:  Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

Second Floor
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Defendant, Nelms Technologies, Inc., by and through its attorneys, Barlow & Derby,
hereby requests the Court Administrator for the Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas to
enter the enclosed Answer and Affirmative Defenses of Nelms Technologies, Inc. to Plaintiff
Metaltech, Inc.’s Complaint in Pennsylvania State Court and this Proof of Service on the '

docket for Metaltech, Inc. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C., et al., Case No. 02-1173-CD.

Oan Al ol

~ Susan G. Kowal, Esq.

- N o
P:hyl188\pleading\Praccipe.doc . Y / (d
ml10:539 8y
0oy 08y

Willim A, Shaw
‘Prothonotary



FILED

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ~ 02SEP -3 gy q. 25

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN NIEL b |
: U.S. BANKRLAILLE. CLERK
| WEST. DisT GHGOURT
In the Matter of: |
HY-LIFT,L.L.C, Bankruptcy Court — Western District Michigan
Case No. 02-07667 '
Debtor. Chapter 7

Petition Filing Date: July 9, 2002
Honorable James D. Gregg
Adversary Proceeding No: 02-88387

Removed State Court Case No: 02-1173-CD
Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County _
Metaltech, Inc. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C., et al.

/

ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF NELMS
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TO PLAINTIFF METALTECH,
INC.’S COMPLAINT IN PENNSYLVANIA STATE COURT

Defendants, Nelms Technologies, Inc. (“Nelms Technologies™), by and ithrough its
attorneys, Barlow & Derby, hereby submits their Answers and Afﬁrmativ_e Defenses to the
Complaint of Plaintiff, Metaltech (“Plaintiff”), as follows:

1. Nelms Technologies neither admits nor denies the ailegations contained in
Paragraph 1 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint, averriné that they are without information sufficient to
form a belief as tb the truth thereof. |

2. Nelms Technologies admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 2 of the
Plaintiff’s Coml;laint that its principal place of busigess is located at 15385 Pine Driv.e, Romulus,
Michigan. Nelms Technologies states that it is a freestandiné distinct corporate entity
inoorporated on February 13, 1995, and is in good standing, under the laws of the State of
Michigan. Hy-Lift L.L.C. is a distinct and freestanding limited liability company organized on

October 26, 1996, and is in good standiné, under the laws of the State of Michigan. In further



answer, Nelms Technologies denies all remaining ﬂlegaﬁons ¢ contained in Paragraph 2 of the
Plaintifs Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue.

3. Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 3 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue.

4. Nelms Technologies neither admits nor denies the allegations contained in
Paragraph 4 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint, as it is without sufficient knowledge to form a belief
thereof and they leave Plaintiff to its proofs.

5. Nelms Technologiés. admits that Nancy Rhoton was an employee of Nelms
Technolbgies only. However, Nelms Technologies formerly sefved as a management service
company to Hy-Lift wherein it provided various services and employees to Hy-Lift, including
executive and management-level personnel, accounting and marketing services. Accordingly,
Ms. Rhoton did provide employment services for Hy-Lift pursuant to the management services
agreement between Nelms Technologies and Hy-Lift. Ms. Rhoton did not order products on
behalf of Nelms Tecianologies.

6. Nelms Technologies deniés the allegations contained in Paragraph 6 of the
PlainﬁfP s Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue.

7. Nelms Technologies denies the allegations containeci in Paragraph 7 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue. |

8. Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in ‘Paragraph 8 of the .
Plaintiff's Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue.

9. Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in Pafagraph 9 of the

Plaintiff’s Complaint for the reason that said allegaﬁons are untrue.



10. Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in. Paragraph 10 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint, as they are without sufficient knowledge to form a belief thereof and they
leave Plaiﬁtiff to its propfs. |

11. | Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 11 of the
Plaintiff’s Comélaint, as they are without sufficient knowledge to form a belief thereof and they
leave Plaintiff to its proofs. |

12. - Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contair_xeci in Paragraph 12 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint, as they are without sufficient knowledée tol form a belief thereof and they
leave Plaintiff to its proofs. |

WHEREFORE, Nelms Technologies fespectfully requests that this Court fully
adjudicate the merits of this case.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES - REPLY REQUESTED

 Defendants, Nelms Technologies, Inc. (“Nelms Technologies”), by and through its

attorneys, Barlow & berby, hereby notifies Plaintiff, Metaltech (“Plaintiff”), of its intent to rely
.on the following Affirmative Defenses:

1.  Allorpart of the Plaintiﬁ’s Complaint fails to state a claim for which relief can be
granted and Nelms Technologies is entitled to judgment of no cause of action as a matter of law.

2. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the doctrine of estoppel, waiver and accord and
satisfaction, -

3. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by Plaintiff’s unclean hands, the doctrine of unjust

enrichment and laches.

4. All or part of Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the statute of limitations.

-



5. | Plaintiff’s claims are barred by performance or part performance t§ the extent, if
any, that Defendants had an obligation to perform. |

6. Any injury suﬂ’cred by Plaintiff was proximately caused by its own actions and,
therefore, Plaintiff's claims for damages are barred. |

7. | Plaintif®s claims are barred, in whole or in part, by a failure to mitigate its
damages. |

8. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by their fraudulent and untruthful claims both in law
and in fact as set forth in their Complaint.’

9.  Plaintiff’s claim for conversion is barred because Plaintiff cannot establish that
Defendant Nelms Technologies had any intent to wrongfully exert dominion over the powdered
metal parts as set forth in the Complaint by Plaintiff. |

10. Plaintiff‘s claim for conversion is barred because Plaintiff cannot establish a
distinct act of dominioﬁ wrongfully exerted over the powdered metal parts as set forth in the
Complaint by Plaintiff

11.  Plaintiff’s claim for conversion is barred because Plaintiff cannot establish that
Defendant Nelms Technologies converted the powdered metal parts to their own use.

12.  Plaintiff’s contract breach claim is barred by Plaintiff’s own breac;hes of contract.

13. i’laintiﬁ’ s contract breach claim is barred by lack of mutual assent.

14.  Plaintiff’s breach of contract claim is barred By the lack of consideration.

15.  Plaintiff cannot prove a prima facie case of piercing the corporate veil because
Plaintiff has failed to establish that there was a unity of interest and ownership such that the

separate personalities of Nelms Technologies and Hy-Lift no longer existed.



16.  Plaintiff cannot prove a prima facie case of piercing the corporate veil because
Plaintiff has failed to establish that an inequitable result occurred because of the alleged acts of
Defendant Nelms Technologies as set forth in Plaintiff’s Complaint._

17. - Plaintiff cannot prove a prima facie case of piercing the corporate veil because
Plaintiff has failed to establish that any of the alleged acts of Defendant Nelms Technologies, as
set forth in Plaintiff’s Complaint, are contrary to public policy. | |

18.  Plaintiff cannot prove a prima facie case of “open accoun ” because Plaintiff has
failed to establish that there was an open account or account stated between Plaintiff and -
Defendant Nelms Technologies. - |

19.  To the extent Plaintiff has asserted a claim based on an “open account”, Plaintiff
has failed to attach an affidavit of the amount allegedly owéd as req1.1ired by. M.CLA. §
600.2145. |

20. Nelms Technologies reserves the right to modify, amend and/or supplement these

Affirmative Defenses to add such others as may become available or known through discovery.

Respectfully submitted,
BARLOW & DERBY

Thomas W.H. Barlow (P;0443)

Matthew S. Derby (P40751)
Attorneys for Nelms Technologies, Inc.
1450 West Long Lake Rd.
Suite 365
Troy, MI 48098
Dated: August 30, 2002 .

P:\hyli88\pleading\Answer Aff Defenses.doc



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

In the Matter of

HY-LIFT,LLC, Bankruptcy Court — Western District Michigan

Case No. 02-07667
Debtor. Chapter 7
_ Petition Filing Date: July 9, 2002
Honorable James D. Gregg
Adversary Proceeding No: 02-88387

Removed State Court Case No: 02-1173-CD

Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County '

Metaltech, Inc. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C., et al.

PROOF OF SERVICE

COUNTY OF OAKLAND)
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS.

NOW COMES, Katrina Hollis-Abraham, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that

on August 30, 2002, I did serve a copy of Answer and Affirmative Defenses of Nelms

Technologies, Inc. to Plaintiff Metaltech, Inc.’s Complaint in Pennsylvania State Court and
this Proof of Service on: -

Robert M. Hanak, Esq. £z S -
Hanak, Guido and Taladay I
498 Jeffers Street 'ci':], N s
P.O.Box487 G2 @ 3
'DuBois, PA 15801 = g M
| - - e
by UPS Next Day Air, and %gg o O
. TCMm O
-
Gordon J. Toering, Esq. Brian T. Lang, Esq. =
Warner Norcross & Judd 400 Terrace Plaza
900 Fifth Third Center P.O. Box 900

111 Lyon Street, NW Muskegon, MI 49443-0900
Grand Rapids, MI 49503 '
David T. Bowen, Esq.
1042 Terrace St.

P.0.Box 1146

Muskegon MI 49443-1146

Fred J. Lesica, Esq.
Krueger & Lesica

2533 Peck Street
Muskegon Hts., MI 49444



William P. Spaniola, Esq. Thomas A. Bruinsma, Esq.

Potuznik, Carozza, et al. 6812 O1d 28" St. SE
1065 Peck St. Suite E
Muskegon, MI 49440 Grand Rapids, MI 49546

by U.S. Mail by placmg same in a sealed envelope, properly addressed, with postage prepald
thereon and by depositing same into the United States Government Mail at Troy, Michigan. .

I declare that the statements above are true to the best of my informatio‘n, knowledge and
belief.

trina Hollis Abraham

P:\hyl188\pleading\pos 8-30-02.doc



-t Law Offices of

JUBELIRER, CAROTHERS, KRIER & HALPERN
Park View Center, 10 Sheraton Drive
* Robert C. Jubelirer P.Q. Box 2024
Alan R. Krier Altoona, Pennsylvania 16603

M. David Halpem 814 943 1149 // FAX 814 946 8788 www.lawyers.com/jckhlaw
Jane L. Carothers e-mail: jckhlaw@charterpa.com

James R. Carothers
Wade D. Manley

Of Counsel:
Richard A. Carothers

* On leave of absence October 15, 2002

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: METALTECH, INC. v. NELMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. et al.
NO. 02-1173-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Enclosed herewith for filing with the Court is a copy of the Notice of Removal Pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. § 1334 and 1452 that has been filed with the Clerk of Court for the Western District
of Pennsylvania on this date. By way of this correspondence a copy of the Notice has been sent

to Robert M. Hanak, Esquire.

If you should have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Very tiily yours,

o
_— FILED

0CT 1 32032

/ LY
William A. Shaw
FOtRGASIaRY

hre C/L %}

Alan R, Krier
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

METALTECH, INC,,
Plaintiff,
Federal Court Case No:
-Vs- State Court Case No: 02-1173-CD
Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County
NELMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

and HY-LIFT, L.L.C,,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF REMOVAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §§ 1334 and 1452
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant, Nelms Technologies, Inc., a Michigan

corporation (“Nelms Technologies™), under and in accordance with all applicable federal statutes and
rules, including, but not limited to, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1334, 1452 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9027, hereby
removes the above entitled action in its entirety (including the complaint and all claims for relief
therein), Case No. 02-1173-CD (the “Civil Action™), from the Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
— Clearfield County to the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania. In
support or removal, Nelms Technologies alleges as follows:

1. On July 9, 2002, an involuntary bankruptcy petition was filed under Chapter 7 of

Title 11 of the United States Code, commencing the case entitled In re Hy-Lift, L.L.C., Case No: 02-

07667-jdg, before the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Michigan.
2. On or about July 29, 2002, Plaintiff Metaltech, Inc. commenced the Action by filing

its complainf with the Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas — Clearfield County naming Nelms



£

L]
-

Technologies and Hy-Lift, L.L.C as defendants. The Action remains pending in the Pennsylvania
Court of Common Pleas — Clearfield County as of the date of this Notice of Removal.

3. The Action is of a civil nature, wherein the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania (and the Bankruptcy Court which is a unit of the District Court)
has original jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) because it is a civil proceeding arising
under Title 11, or arising in a case under Title 11, or, alternatively related to a case under Title 11.

4, The Action, which is neither a proceeding before the United States Tax Court nor a
civil action by a governmental unit to enforce such governmental unit’s police power or regulatory
power, is pending in a court that is located in the District of this Court, and may therefore be
removed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1452(a) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9027(a).

5. Upon removal of the Action, it constitutes a core proceeding within the meaning of
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) in that it concerns the administration of the bankruptcy estate. Indeed, the
claims of the state court proceeding are significantly intertwined with the bankruptcy proceeding and
constitute a single “claim or cause of action” under 28 U.S.C. § 1452.

6. In the state court proceeding, Plaintiff is seeking judgment against Hy-Lift and Nelms
Technologies under claims for open account, breach of contract and an action to pierce the corporate
veil. Specifically, Plaintiff is asking to pierce the corporate veil of Hy-Lift to reach Nelms
Technologies based upon claims of fraud and/or fraudulent conveyance to avoid a debt.
Accordingly, Plaintiff’s claim against Nelms Technologies is derivative of the alleged wrongdoing
by Hy-Lift and, as a result, Hy-Lift must first be found liable before liability can extend to Nelms

Technologies



7. Finally, Plaintiff is seeking joint and several liability against Hy-Lift and Nelms
Technologies. If Nelms Technologies is not found liable by the Civil Action Court or is unable
to pay any award of damages, the Hy-Lift bankruptcy estates is implicated.

8. However, in the event this Court rules it is not a core proceeding, then, at a
minimum, it is a non-core “related to” proceeding which is not subject to mandatory abstention
pursuant to 28 US.C. § 157(b)(4). If determined to be a non-core proceeding, Nelms
Technologies consents to entry of final orders or judgment by the bankruptcy judge.

9. This Notice of Removal is filed within the time allowed for the removal of civil
actions pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9027(a)(3).

10.  Nelms Technologies certifies that a copy of this Notice will be promptly filed
with the Clerk of the Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas — Clearfield County and served on
all parties to the Action.

11.  Copies of the Summons, Complaint and all other pleadings, process and orders
filed in the Action are attached to the Appendix of Process and Pleadings accompanying this
Notice of Removal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1452 submitted concurrently herewith.

Respectfully submitted,
JUBELIRER, CAROTHERS, KRIER &HALPERN

///

/ ///
Alan R. Krier, Esquire ~
PA 1.D. 306672

Park View Center

10 Sheraton Drive

P.O. Box 2024

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 943-1149

Date: October 15, 2002
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

METALTECH, INC,,
Plaintiff

VS.
NELMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC,

and HY-LIFT, INC,,
Defendants

oe 43 ww a8

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

No. 02 -1\T3-C)\
Type of pleading:
COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel of record for
this party:

Robert M, Hanak

Supreme Court No. 06911 '
Hanak, Guido and Taladay

498 Jeffers St.. P, Q. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801

814-371-7768
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIT, DIVISION

METALTECH, INC,,
Plaintiff

va. . No, O2-1173-2D

NELMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC,
and HY-LIFT, INC., !
Defendants :

OTIC

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defense or ohjections to the claima set
forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff.
You may losc moncy or property or other rights iraportant to you.

YOU SHOQULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT

ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO 10 OR TELEPHONE THE QFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND

OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP,

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

Second Floor
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, Ext. 1303



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

METALTECH, INC., :
Plaintiff : Yo, _02_11'7'5.6'9

V8.
NELMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC, :

and HY-LIFT, INC,,
Defenndants

COMPILAINT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Metaltech, Inc,, by and
through its Attorneys, Hanak, Guido and Taladay, and files this
Complaint as follows:

1. Plaintiff is Metaltech, Inc., a Pennsylvania business
corporation located on Pa. Route 219, R, D, 1, Box 26, DuBolis,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15801,

2. Defendants are Nelms Technologies, Inc., a business
corporation of 15385 Pine Drive, Romulug, Michigan 48174, and
Hy-Lift, Inc., a business corporation, also located at 15385 Pine Drive,
Romulus, Michigan 48174. Alternately, the said Nelms Technologies
is a propnetorshijp. partnership; or limited lability company located at
the above referenced address, and the business designation by whicﬁ
it practices business does not designate the corporate entity.
Alternately, Hy-Lift is a proprietorship, partnership, or limited liability
company located at the above referenced address, and the business
désignation by which it practices business does not designate the
corporate entity, This suit is directed both to the corporation if such
entities are incorporated, or to the proprietor, partnership or limited



ltabilily cumpaﬁy based on the trade names under which they do
business.

3. At all imes material to the cause of action stated in this
Complaint, Hy-Lift was a trade name which was described as an
operating unit of Nelms Technologies, believed to be a corporation.,

4, At the request of Defendant Hy-Lift, a course of dealings
commenced between Plaintiff and Defendants on or about December 7,
2001, At the request of Defendants, the Plaintiif sold, produced and
shipped powdered metal parts based on specific orders submitted by
Hy-Lift. A copy of the orders which are open and unpaid, and a summary
statement are attached hereto as Exhibit A.

5. At all times, orders were made and shipments made
pursuant to directions given by Nelms Technologies' agent, Nancy
Rhotan, to invoices and deliveries to the address of Hy-Lift.

8. At all ttimes, the Flaintiff relled on the credit and
representations of Nelms Technologies and the credit and reputation of
Hy-Lift, .

7. It is believed that Nelms Technologies and Hy-Lift are
alter egos for each other and share business capacities in such manner
that any party dealing with elther Nelms or Hy-Lift relies on the credit of
one or the other to make shipments. Representations were made by Hy-
Lift and Nelms as to the credit standing of each party.

8. Defendants ordered from Plaintiff pressed powdered
metal parts for use by Defendants in the automotive market. Each order
as documented per the attached Exhibit A were manufactured, shipped,

received, used and converted by the Defendants.



9, The total amount of unpaid shipments made by Plaintff to
Defendants is $78,709.53

10, In addition to the actual manufacturing costs as
indicated by the exhibit above, Hy-Lift agreed to pay tooling charges
which totaled $5,600.00 and freight. Included with the exhibit are the
tooling charge invoices and freight charges.

11. As a result of the shipments made from Plaintiff to
Defendants, there is owed, based on the agreement of the parties per
purchase orders, the total sum of $93,106.64.

12. Plaintiff has demanded payment of $93,108.64 from the
Defendants, however, after demands the Defendants refuse and continue
to refuse to pay suich amount.,

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the
Defendants individually, jointly and severally in the principal amount of
$03, 106,64, together with costs of suit and interest as allowed by
Pennsylvania law. )

Robert M. Hanak
Attorniey for Plaln(iff



VERIFICATION

1, ANTHONY M, ZAFFUTO, Plant Manager of Metaltech,
Inc., do hereby verify that I have read the foregoing COMPLAINT, The
statements therein are correct to the best of my personal knowledge
or information and belief,

This statement and verification are made subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Scction 4904 rclating to unsworn fabrication to
authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false averments
I may be subject to criminal penalties,

Date:ﬁ 7-A3-0T ). y%
on
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NAME /DATE TIT REFNO

HY.LIFT - Hy-Lift

12/07/01
01/22/02
01/28/02
02/01/02
02/08/02
02/15/02.
02/15/02
02/22/02
02/22/02
03/01/02
03/01/02
03/08/02
03/08/02
03/21/02
03/21/02
04/05/02
04/05/02
04/15/02
04/15/02

Cl
Ci

CI
I
CI
I
CI
CI
Cl
Ct

Cl
Cl
CI
CI
CI
CI

" Motaltech, Ine z-.p\ ' Fjoo’&s AM
CUSTOMER QPEN INVOICE REPORI' Pa

For The Ferlod Ending 5/30/02
| \ ﬁ”a ¢ T
DUE DISC '
DATE DATE DISC AMOUNT INVAMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
00003807  01/06 1217 26.57 2,656.50 2,656.50
00003852 02721 02/01 66.04 6,604.31 6,604.31
00003858 0227 02/07 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
00003869  03/03 021} _ 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
00003881  03/10 02/18 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
00003897  03/17 02725 66.63 " 6,662.50 6,662.50
98165544  03/17  02/25 3.99 399.10 399.10
00003503 03724  03/04 . 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
98164878  03/24  03/04 3.97 396.50 396.50
00003915  03/31  03/11 . 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
98165885  03/31 03/11 4.01 400.95 400.95
00003924 04/07 03/18 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
98166717  04/07 03/18 4.04 403.68 403.68
00003944  04/20 03/31 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
98167208 04/20 03/31 4.07 406.80 406.80
00003973  05/05 04/15 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
98167268  05/05  04/15 4.07 407.35 407.35
00003982  05/15  04/25 _ 66.63 6,662.50 6,662.50
98157398  05/15  04/25 4,05 409.34 409,34
Total Due; 78,709.53
78,709.53
TOTAL OFPEN INVOICES: sSmsss=ous3ss

EXHIBIT A



- Metaltech, Inc.
RO 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 16801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Ship Hy-Lift
Ta: 15335 Pina Drive To: 625 North Centennisl
Romulus, Ml 48174 ' Zeeland, MI 49464-1318
Involca Numbaer: 3807 Salagman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Involce Date: 12/07/01 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT . Packing List: 6643
Ordor No: 6280 PO Number: 1162

Htam Quantity Description Ravision Unit Price oun
1 105,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $2,666.50
Sub-total: $2,856.50

Salea Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0,00

Involca Total: $2,656.50
Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $2,656.50

Pana {1 nf 1



" . . Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Routs 219 South
DuBols, PA 156801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-3/6-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift ghip Hy-Lift
Te: 16886 Pine Drive To: 826 North Contennial
Romuius, Ml 48174 Zeaeland, Ml 40464-1318
Invoics Number: 3852 $atesman: Casting Sales, Inec.
Invalce Date: 01/22/02 " Tarms: Net 30 days

Customar: HY-LIFT

1 48,200 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $1,219.46

Order No: 6781
PO Number: 1162
. Packing List; 6684 .
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank . A §27.2000 /M $4,107.20
Order No: 6780
PO Number: 1161
Packing List; 6688
1 50,600 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $1,277.65
Order No: 6781
PO Number; 1162 °
Packing List; 6668

Sub-total; $6,604.31
Sales Tax: $0.00
Shipped Via USF Red Star; $0.00

Involce Totsl: $6,604.31
Pald To Date: $0.00

Balance Due! $6,604.31



" Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBols, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9389
Fax: 814-3r5-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Ship My-Lift
To: 15305 Pine Drive To: 626 Narth Centennial
Romulus, Ml 48174 ' Zeeland, M 49464-1318
Invoice Number: 3868 Salesman:  Casling Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 01/28/02 Torms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing List: 6695

Itsm Quantity Description : Revizlon Unit Price Amount

1 161,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank §27.2000 /M $4,107.20

Order No: 6783
PQ Number: 1161

1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $2,665.30
QOrder No: 6784 :
PQ Number: 1162

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0.00
Invoice Total: 35,'662. 50

Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6,662.50

Mama 4 a8 4
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Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 2G
Route 218 South
DuBols, PA 15801
" Phone: 814-375-9399

Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Ship Hy-LIft
To: 15305 Pine Drive ‘Te: 826 North Centennial
Romulus, M1 48174 Zeeland, M| 49464-1318
Invoica Number: 3869 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
involce Date: 02/01/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing Liat: 6704

Quantity Dascripfion Revislon Unit Pricg Amount
101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $2,555.30

Order No; 6789
PO Number: 1162

151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20
Order No: 6760 '
PO Number: 1181

Sub-otal: $6,662.50

Salss Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: §0.00
Invalea Total: $6,662,50

Paid To Date: $0.00

re——s——

Balance Due: $6,662.50



Sold Hy-Lift
To: 15305 Pine Drive
Romulus, Mi 48174

Metaltech, Inc. .
RD 1 Box 26

Route 219 South
DuBols, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9309
Fax: 814-375-4189

Invoice

Ship Hy-Lift
Ta: 825 North Contfennial
Zeealand, Ml 49464-1318

Invoice Number: 3884
Invalce Date: 02/08/02
Custamer: HY-LIFT

Ham Quantity Description
i 161,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6816
PO Number: 1161
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank
Order No: 65817
PO Number: 4162

Casting Sales, Inc.

Salesman:
Tamma: Net 30 days
Packing Lliat: 6717

Revision Unit Price Anount
$27.2000 /M $4,107.20

K $25.3000/M  $2,666.30
Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via USF Red Star: $0.00
lavelce Total; $6,662.50

Paid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due: $6,662.50



Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 8Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBols, PA 15801 -
Phone: 814-375-9389
Fax: 814-375-41499

(%}

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift Bhip Hy-Lift
Tu: 15385 Pine Drive To: 625 North Centennial
Romulus, M| 48174 Zeeland, M( 49464-1318
Involce Number: 3897 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Involce Date: 02/15/02 Torma: Net 30 days
Customar: HY-LIFT Packing List: 6736

ltam Suantity Description Revision
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pyshrod seat blank K

Order No: 6819
PO Number: 1182
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank
OrderNo; 6824
PO Number: 1181

Unlt Price Amount
$25.3000 / M $2,555.40
$27.2000 /M $4,107.20

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
lveice Total; = $6,662.50
Pald To Date: $0,00
Belance Due: $6,662.50
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Bill To & Payment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-298A

RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC,

RR 1 ROX 28

DU BOIS PA 15801-9314
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Original Invoice

21

8hipper:

ACCOUNT NO, 212672-0000
METALTECH

AD 280X 26

DY BOIS PA 15801

Canslynee:

AGGQUNT NO. 4701770002
HY-LIFT

625 NORTH CENTENNIAL
ZEELAND M! 49484

Fod Tax ID # 71-0248404

‘ Page 1 of1 e
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Bill of Lading No1S88——
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{perabsla In U5 finde)

Payment Doe:  03-02-2002
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- T ITEM 104770-00R (CLED) v oifeetss 3888 U050 - 2865 940,84
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CUBEOMMB . . -+ . tv.oiw ;o

Totale
§

TOTAL AMBUNT DUX Y £3.05.5m03 (;’3;9.10'

s adefd e 0
ol dne T s
DY o3 - Vup b

M . - Ve s imeme page 1-,.01- 'W'-.._.-. .
Tor o e PR S oot eyt } ‘et

NREASE o o
. edn s

TR ST, A D W ol DA r-;;-*.*“"ﬁ&."“i‘l'aﬁﬂ"# -‘m},_.' ‘n. .z" _‘)W’-J“" ,.y,y\ﬂ%’“'*—ﬂ]mﬁ

' . - e
el 4 ' ‘
L L L PR P
:“.!‘_lﬁq:. | PR 3 11 .‘h"..":‘ i’!
. . - L g
. ,? AT TR B SRR A
APLESNT A YR Py ARt e

vat . 0
Lo

e ettt

. .‘ o,
a0 R A Y e SRk TR *‘ Sy Mgt AN G e, ey
- PR tr .

Payment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-299
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC.
AR 180X 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314
Mall Payment To: -
ABF FREJGHT SYSTEM. INC.
RR 1 BOX 114
DU BOIS PA 15801-8310
'lll"l'lll'ﬂ'!"llllll"MII"I’IHI““IIIIll"llll"lll”
' '

Tb_anl you for Freight BII Ne: 298165644
Plesss remember to seod Payment Dus:  03-02-2002
thit Remitlanca Siip Shipping Date:  02-15-2002
with your payment Charge Ste:
Payment Amount:$399,10
(peyable in US funds)
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Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26

Route 219 South

DuBols, PA 15801 ‘
Fhone: 814-375-9399

Fax: 814-3/5-4199

Invoice
Soid Hy-Lift . ship Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Drive Te: 628 North Centennial
Romuius, Ml 48174 Zeeland, MI 48464-1318
Invoice Number: 3903 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Invoice Date: 02/22/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Gustemer: HY-LIFT Packing LIst: 6742

lem  Quentity Descriotion Ravizion Unit Pricg Amount
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 / M §2,556,30
Order No: 6820
PO Number: 1162
1 161,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20
Order No: 8825 ,
PO Number: 1161
Sub-totals $6,662.50
Sales Tax: $0.00
Shipped Via USF Red Star; $0.00
Invelze Totak: $6,662.50
Pald To Dafe: $0.00

Balance Due:

$6,662.50



’ DU BOT8 PA 158019310 My P i
" ! 7 (314) 373411 4) 375-0288 (FAX) or ' g’nal ’ vo,ce
" 2 t2shisr.208cash@. .. abfe.com L e ey
" www.abf.oom
Shigper: Page 1 of1
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-998A Fraight BIl No: 2581654578
. Bill To & Payment Due From: METALTECH INC Shipping Date: 02-22-2002
ACCOUNT NO. 212672-288A R 1 80X 26 Bilt of Leding No:1552
DU 80IS PA 15801 P.0. Number: NS
RicH G%RCDON :
METALTECH INC. Consinnns:
AR 1 BOX 26 ACCOUNT K0, 47ot77-000e Tarit ABFS04.
DU BOIS PA 15801-8314 00073 HY-LUFT Paymant Terms; Prepald
IIll"llllllllll""llll"'l'llll"l"l“l'lllllll'l""""ll ”5 "ng.r:|c4£9"4l;§~m‘L wl‘tue:h sagiliu
Payment Dua:  03-08-2002

Fed Tax 1D # 716245044

Pigces Deseription Welght(ibs.}  Clast Rata Charges
8908 BN RN OR STEEL GABIINGS UN FORBINSS KO N THE ROUGH I PGS 07 o
IVEM A04770-00 (0050 - 9,644 50 2665 #3469
DISC,68%,CL-TL-TC AU = ABF545-212572 SHIP DI18C 6% 542,12
, COMMODITY CLARIFED FOR RATING CCR _ _
I FURL SURCHARGE FeC T 348
: ABF MEASURED CUBE: 46,665 CUFT
K CUBE 0046
Tatals ]
3 3044 TOTAL AKDURT DUE BY 03-00-2002 §336.50
¥ '.-..-"5:'.' LA
W e ey e e e e o Canmney e X ,...',..,: - ................. T s 0 s oo P Y ?A_"-.r;“"#-u":'“. T

ABF dellvers direct to over 47,000 communitias In all 50states, Canada, and Puerta Rico. __

Poyment Dua From:

ALCOUNT NO. 212572-298

RICH GORDON

METALTECH INC. .

AR 1 BAX 28 '

DL} BOIS PA 15801-9314 Thank you for Freight Bill Ne: 208154878
Mail Payment Tee Hosse remember to sand Foymest Oue:  93-08-2002

this Remittance Siip Shipping Dater  (2-22-2002
. with your paymant. . Charge 8ta: 208

i -
DU BOIS PA 15801-0310 mmmtssnosn

'III"III'I'Illl"IIIlll"!l'llll"llll""lllIll" 'll"lli" d

(i



1

Sold Hy-Lift
Te: 16386 Pine Driva
Romulus, MI 48174

Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 218 South
DuBuis, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice

Ship Hy-Lift

To: 625 North Centannigl
Zoeland, M| 494641318

Invoice Numbar: 3915
Invoice Date: 03/01/02
Customer: HY-LIFT

Quantity Description
101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod ssat blank

OrderNo: 6821

PO Number: 1162
181,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank

Order No: 8828

, PO Number: 1161

Salesman:
Terma:
Packing List:

Casting Sales, Inc.
Net 30 days

6751

Unit Price Amou
$26.3000 /M $2,565.30
$27.2000 /M $4,107.20

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Saleg Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
Invoice Total! $6,662.50
Bald To Date: $0,00
Balance Due: $6,662.50



R m.-ﬂa s 28G5

s /1 M B0 BDIS PA $5RA17Q
N 111717 it Ortlnal Invoice:
" ¢caghier,298cash@eman.abfs.com
www.abl.com mﬂﬂm Shipper: Pagatoft .
ACGOUNT NO, 2126/2-250A Feelght Bif N 105685
B} To & Payment Dug From: .~ METALTECH ING Shipping D -
ACCQUNT NO, 212872-298A RO 9 BOX 26 Bill of Lading ™N&d
DU BOIS PA 15801 P.0. Number: NB
RIGH GOROON
RR 1 80X 28 ACCOUNT NO, 470177-0002 Tarlfk ABFE04
DU BOIS PA 168019314 coomo2 HY-IFT Payner Teme: Poed
beallibdilubethonn ldasbbuat b daslibabadbl ?&g’:‘m (pavable bn US fonde)

Payment bus:  08-16-2002

Fed Tax ID # 71-0240444

Piecer Daseription Welphi(ibs)  Ches Rats Charges
5 5KDS IRON OR STEEL CASTINGS OR PORG!NGS NOI IN THE ROUGH IN PKES G&/T 50 PCF . )
' ITEM 104770-00P (CL50) 3688 - - CLs0 265 845.20

DI8G.58%, OL.-TL,-TC AU = ABFG48-212872, SHIP . Dise ) 68% 848.22-
COMMODITY CLARIFED FOR RATING -, COR S . :
/ FUEL SURCHARBE F8c - % . asgr
ABF MEASURED CUBE: 50.000 CUFT
CUREDOSO

Totale
§

- 3,888 . TOTAL AMOUNT DUE BY 03-10-2002 (V “.;;‘-9;'

wt e . oot
DI A Y

RPN EL SRRt e s E

S L LA TR TR

et GaBAY TdoA o0 e @ 4o « . ar . s wmy e s Peegs ol .l (oy v Y L LI 31 '_- . * reem )
vy ! ' - et e e Ty T O IET\-I-P;E " kD h '

content.

With myABF.com, create a personallzed Web page contammg ABF': on-iine tools and any other internet

'..r“ PRSI RS
Payment Dus Frome Ty Pyl 2
ACCOUNT NO. 212872-298 p.
RICH GORDON - wE ‘r Rem’,tt,.an AN RS s
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 80X 26
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 Thank you for Fraight BNl Nez 20865885
using ABF Aunntw.&u::w $400.95
Mail Payorent To: - Plasse ramember to send Poymant Dug:  03-38-2002
this Remitianes Rilp. Shipping Deitec  03-01-2002
with your paymenl. Chame St 208
e | e
DU BOIS PA 15801-0810 _ D e e > 086
Linedbalifelaadibhossnel I lysesHevon Nl v anall b Bl !
N R 0 A O R v




w " Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 28
Route 219 South
DuBuls, PA 16801 -
Fhone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-376-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift ship Hy-Liit
To: 16886 Pine Drive Tot 626 North Centennial
Romulus, M! 48174 Zasland, Mi 49464-1318
Invoics Numbar: 3624 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc,
Inveice Date; 03/08/02 Terms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT Packing List: 8783

fam Quantity Degeriotion Al Unit Price Amount
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 /M $2,555.30

OrderNo: 6822
PO Number: 1182

1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20
Order No: 6827 '
PQ Number: 1161

Sub-tetal: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00
Shipped Via ABF; $0,00
Involce Totai: $6,662.50
Faid To Date: $0.00

Balance Due:  $6,662.50



) . t nyk | o B
' ] l' ?aqfoags 9‘4?1" ‘4? 3750288 (FAX) Or ’g’n al l VO[ )
W - [}
' ] m)uzswsn@mu l.abfa.com . - i m:.&_;
WWW,3D1.C0m,
Shipper: Pagetot1
AGCOUNT NO, 212572-208A Fraight bill 166717
Bill Ty & Paymunt Due From; METALTECH INC Shipping Dat 02
ACCOUNT NQ. 212572-788A NTC 218 SOUTH Bilt of Lating NG:1 -
AD 1 BOX 28 P.0. Humbyr: NS
DIl ROIS PA 15801
METALTECH INC, Cone
_RR180X28 Am:!’mo 470177 nwz Tarif: ABF504
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314 0838 HY-LIFT Payment Terma: Pnpal%r
Amuunt Oug .
'Ill"l'l'l’ll'l"llltllmlllm"lﬂl"lllllllllll"ll"“l' 525 Nogﬂufﬁnmnm mhumﬂ—)
Payment Dug:  D3-29-2002
Fol Tax ID # T1-0285444
o . ]
Plocer Dascription Woight{lbs.)  Class Rote Chorges
5 CRTS IRON OR STEEL, CASTINGS OR FORGINGS NOI IN THE ROUGH IN PXGS &7 50 PCF - b )
’ ITEM 104770-00P (CL50) 3210 CLs50 2585 951.82
DIEC,58'%,CL,~TL,~TC AU = ABF348-212872, SHIP : . BisG 58% §§1.94-
COMMODITY CLARIFIED FOR RATING , .o . : CCR T .
/ FUEL GURCHARGE . , . FSC L % 4,00
ABF MEASURED GUBE: 48.000 CUFT ' .
CLIBE 0048
P faie 3710 imlmmr DUE BV 1341200 ! $403.68

ABF defivers direct to over 47,000 communities In il 50states, Canads, and Puerto Aio,

L I TR P OUP s T g 4 g o e

Paymeny Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212872-298
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 ROX 28
DU BO!S PA 15801-9314 Thank you for Freight BIM Ne: 298168717
using ABF wlmﬂ- wn:uq $402.88
Mail Paymeat To: . ' Hoase remember 1o sond Pryment Dos;  03-23-2002
- this Remttience Slip .. Shipping Date:  03-08-2002
A ” with your paymant, Clame St 298
]
ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. '
RR 1 80K 114 A -
DU BOIS PA 15801-9310 . , Favmant Amouat:$409.08

haadhhibdsshd bl llaras i pena el istlied]
£ 0 A




Soid Hy-Lift
Ta: 16385 Pine Drive
Romulus, MI 48174

Metaltech, Inc.
RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBols, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice

Ship My-Lift
Te: 628 North Centennial
Zeeland, Mi 49484~1318

Involece Number: 3844
Involee Date: 03/21/02
Cusgtomar: HY-LIFT

Quantily Descriotion

101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank
Order No: 6823
PO Number: 1162

151,000 D~1248 - pushrod seat blank
OrderNo: 6828
PO Number: 1161

Salesman:
Terms:
Packing List:

Casting Sales, Inc.
Nat 30 days
6785

Revislon UnitPrice Amount
K $25.3000 /M $2,666.30

$27.2000 /M $4,107.20

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF Frelght: $0.00
Involca Totsi: . $6,662.50

Paid To Data: $0.00

Balance Due; $6,662.50



- '.» ’ m@ E;ﬁi{iiﬁm? 37'; ?“m (FA%) . Or igimﬁl ,!rﬂfgl'ee

' s 35",'." m.1°'1 T T

ACCOUNT NO. 212872:2984 Fraight Bill No; 208167208 .
METALTECH INC Shipping Date:"~08-21-2002
RD 180X 26 BAl of Lading Na:1619

DUROIG PA 1880% F.D. Romber: NS

Bill To & Paymant Due From:
ACCDUNT NO, 212672-298A

RICH GORDON

METALTECH iNC, Conslumee;
RR 1 BOX 26 AO;UN‘I' NG, £70177-0002 Tuiff: ABF504

DY BOIS PA 15801-9314 00074 Payment Tarms; Prepsid
HY-LIFT Amount Das: 3405.80

'l""lllll'll'illﬂllll"l!'llll"lIll"lll|'Il|l'l"ll"llll £35 NORTH CENTENNIAL (Payadme i UuS
ZEELAND Mi 49464 P tDue G4-05-2002

Fed Tax ID # T1-0249444
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‘Thiwces . Desmpdom ... .. .. . .. Welgitite]  Cise Rale Chargex

“HFE gKDS " UROM OR STEEL CASTINGS OR FORGINGS NOI I THE ROUGH IN PACKABES S 3
Wuhﬂ%ﬂr'ﬂ‘mmmwm ‘QM‘" H.ﬂ Vet l-' -'~-- . ea v L aen . . e L
m«.\-amqw EATEIR TO4TTO-00R (CLS0)  “S0RHE 7wt ch. 5 14 e o 0 ity + % IO " CLAD 65 . 4856
R msc.sm.u.-n.*mm-mm-mm SHP .. . . .. . e .. 58% 55074

. ;OHMDDIW MH .n 3 -\.’3“"5!" M\;,.‘,J‘,\“ 18 ...'r;s-_:.%n S AR TR S 2% o . . -7.9!

wm%me'ﬁh‘ gl »mq-.nw--o 8 GRS WA
AR ', Lo
SRR mmwunznwaﬁ:snmom
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ETHkbr, - o CUBE 0050 Fat el e e Cimd G by T T e e . . ' V& .o
RN e P R '. e o~ "ot e Ch e e e Ve e .- e eas
ud T

m Lot et e it et P O N R JOE N I L A . L c et .
T T SRR St B P - o a0 TOTAL AMQUNT DI'E BY B4.08-2002 $408.20
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g woien ABF elivm direct to dver 47,000 ‘communities in ol somtes, Canada, and Puarto Rico,
' N N

Tk i ,tee ey arota

Payment Dus From: e
ACCOUNT NO. 212672.298 T
RICH GORDON
METALTECH {NC.
DY BOIS PA 19601-8314 Thank you for Praight BRI Ny 288107208
’ vsing ABF AMIE &U::m $408.00
Mail Payment Ta: Pispie remembor 10 ond Paympat us:  O4-05-20112
thit Remittance Stp Shipping Date; 03-21-2002
with your peymsnL Chage Stz 208

-t e
Amonnt-$400.30
DU BOI3 PA 16801-9310 . {payadie In LIS fende)

Fenfhlelilislallupsnrlllonnallin il oo JEevelban

= IR RmmEn




W - Metaltech, Inc.
' RD 1 Box 26
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phona: 814-375-9399
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Sold Hy-Lift - ghip Hy-Lift
To: 15385 Pine Driva ' To: 825 North Centannlal
Romulus, M1 48174 Zeeland, Mi 43464-1318
Involee Number: 3973 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
Inveice Date: 04/05/02 Tarma: Net 30 days
Customer; HY-LIFT Packing List: 6812

lism Quantity Descriotion Revision Unlt Prics Amount
1 101,000 D-1201 - Pushrod seat blank K $25.3000 s M $2,606.30
Order No: 8855
PO Number: 1162
1 151,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20
Ordar No: 6860 . .
PO Number: 1181

Bubitotal: $6,682.50

galex Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
Invoice Total; $6,662.50
Paid To Date: $0.00

wwm—
ania

Balance Due: $6,662.50

Pana 1 af 1



S T By
. f 4 {814) 375-9411 » §f

1750288 {FAX)

SR ouahilr.zsacuh@m. As.com

www.abl.com

Bl Ta & Payment Due From;
ACCDUNT NO. 2125672~288A

RICH GOROOM

METALTECH ING,

RR 1 BOX 26

DU BOIB PA 168019314 ooos4R

Iﬂl"l'i!l'll'l“llllll "'I'llII"IIN"I'II'II'I'!"ll"llll

 Original Invoice.

27

R T T R e i

$hipper:

ACCOUNT NO, 212672-298A
METALTECH INC

RD #1 BOK 26

DUB(IS PA 15501

Contlgnee:

ACCOUNT NO. 470177-0002
HY-LIFT

£25 NORTH CENTENNIAL
ZEELAND MI 49484

- i

Page fof 1

Fraight Bl No: 288167268
Shipping Dtz 04-05-2002
Bili of Lading No:1832
PO, Numbar: NS

Tarift: ABF504
Payment Terme: Prepaid
Amount Dus;  $407.35
(Puyadis a LS fumin)

Poymant Dua:  04-20-2002

Fed Tax ID #* 71-0243444

o edien e 0 a BETT e LRy W LR ERR L R, 7N Spuihe P T conn o e
Plecae Deseription |~ PO .. Welpht{thz)  Clase Rale Charges
5 SK0S IMNOHMWHNHNDIGRFATERTHMWFGF

2665
68%

* §60.86
- §61.49~

.7.99

i 307
. DIEG
e "A:Fmsuanguim 31.111 h:ﬁ "”"’J""**'“'WW“"* " pesiiset T o
' CUBE D03 & :

"¢ [TEM 104770-00P (CLS0) - ' 'and IR as el it
- DISC,68%,CL-T1,; = ABFB46-212672, SHIP
. GOMMODITY CLARIRED FDB RATING

o mh‘!u‘. "n.."‘ xl‘. "

IR - 1

|,|.;-;.-.--\,;M.,,-u' vt Tt

Tozale e TVLTRMG p by etaer g WS e e AR ettt s e 8 e Coe e e . y
) R e i . aq07 TOTAL AMBUNY DUE RY 54.80. 2008 $407.25
B T PR I T3 Y I 'i'*"“\'m&‘ S SR i . 2
oL e o SRR U LR e L L R
N £ LN IR & R R A e SR R - et S
TR UM See e 0 g e "“"”W”W’“"ﬁﬁ*ﬂ'r'ﬁ‘f'iwﬂ AT 1 v etttk S
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AT TREERY 34 SER el T et SRR :*' Gudubine
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‘ o . s a [TETH ;.,z . - .
nrs‘n‘
ABFdellvers direct to over 47,000 ‘Communities n all 503tates. Canada, and Puerto Rico,
Tl we . e Nt e PR IPPRY. TRLP I A Sy 1N PR Y TS sex

LR T

Payment Due Frors:
AGCOUNT NO. 212672-288
RICH GORDON
METALTECH INC.
AR 1 80X 28
DU BOIS PA 15801-9314

[Froight 6l N ZOR167268 |

Amaunt nu: ﬂﬂus
tpmpubla in U

mmuw 04-20-2002
Bhinping Date:  (4-D5-2002
Charge 82 294

Ploase remember (0 sed
this Remitiance 8lip
with your payment

Mail Pyymont Te; *

47

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 80X 114
DY BOIS PA 15801-8310

IIll"lll'llll,l'lllllll"ll'mI"Ill!""llllll"ll!lllﬂl" - J

Payment Amaynt:$407,35
{payaria i U8 funcs)




SR , - - Metaltech, In¢.
RD 1 Box 28
Route 219 South
DuBois, PA 15801
Phone: 814-375-9398
Fax: 814-375-4199

Invoice
Soid Hy-Lift ship Hy-Lift
To: 16386 Pine Drive . Ter 625 North Cantennial
Romulus, Mi 48174 Zesland, Ml 49464-1318
Invoice Number: 3882 Salesman: Casting Sales, Inc.
invoice Date: 04715102 Torms: Net 30 days
Customer: HY-LIFT : Packing List: 6824

101,000 D-1201 . Pushrod seat biank K §25,3000 /M $2,555.30
Order No: 6857
PO Number: 1182

1 161,000 D-1248 - pushrod seat blank $27.2000 /M $4,107.20
OrderNo: 6861 )

PO Number: 1161

~E

Sub-total: $6,662.50

Sales Tax: $0.00

Shipped Via ABF: $0.00
Invoice Total: $6,662.50
Pald To Date: $0.00

amrow
ra———

Balance Due: $6,662.50

Pace 1 of 1



-u--- e et s masey crope

RR 20X 114 -

DU &QI'S PA 1580

(814 375-0411 l (814, .:5-€I288 {FAX)
hler.298caah@mail.ebfs.com

a
'

www.abf.com

Bl To & Paymant Due From:
ACGOUNT NO. 212672+2%8A

RICH GORDON

METALTECH INC,

AR 180X 28

DU BOIS PA 15801-8314 000846

Ong

v

?.’.n ,,_ ilz\ “‘

inal. r )

5\1,‘;"‘!4 }ﬁe.%\’[d ‘5‘ 5

Shipper:

AGCOUNT NO, 212672-238A
METALTECH ING.

L EL

DY BOIS PA 15801

Oorsignes;
ACCOUNT NO, 4701770002

. HY.LIET

525 NOR1H CENTENNIAL
ZEELAND Mi 49464

Fod Tex 1D & 790240444

Page 1 of 1 J——

menlam
Freight Bill Mo 29R1573 T
Shloninogg- 2002
Bill of Ladi e
P.0, Namher: N§

=

Tani ABFG04

Payment Terms; PrepaL
Amount Dusy
{paysble In US

Payment Dow:  04-27-2002

" . . ]
LT s e, et L .',,.-.._. #. ."_._-,._
. SN S e R X

. e
PR I

Welght(lbe)  Clast

Heces | Desoription Rate Charger
5 ORTS IRON OR STEEL CABTINGS NOI GREATER mAN 50 PGF . : -
~ " JTEM 104770-00F (CLSO) - L AR 3,707 CL50 2588 850.95
DIgC,68%,0L,-TL,-TC,AU -ABF646-212672. SHlP Dist §8% 651.49-
5 : IF"E- SUHGHARGE e T A TN Fsc 2!5% 919‘
o i ABF MEASURED CUBE: 5z e cun _j‘;:' e . -
“CUBE 0052 - et
el ‘ " 4707  TomLawouNt oEsY o302 $i0
M S 3 & -"'.-;.;:’ .'::.'lo. o ';.‘.
- -]
" C - For :nforniédﬁn at your fingertips, click on www.abf.com,
' 618358

Psyment Due From:
ACCOUNT NO. 212872-298
RICH QORDON
METALTECH INC.
RR 1 BOX 28
DU BOIS PA 15801-0314

Mail Payment Ta:

ABF FREIGHT BYSTEM, INC.
RR 1 BOX 114
DU BOIS PA 15801-2310

IIII“I]I'I'IIII"IIIIII'"IIHII"I Ill""llllll"l 'l!"lll"_

Thank you for
vsing ABF
Meass remembar to send

this Rerittanes Slip
with your payment.

Frelght Bill Ma: 288167338
Amaunt Doa:  $400.34
(adyikie In US Tunds)

Payment Dug:  04.27.2002
Shipping Nate:  04-12-2002
Cherpe St 288

(eyabla I US funds)

Payment Amotnt:$408.34

IR
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S FEB-E-I00R 18114 S Ay THOWS : . TMESSHET  P.oLA
UHY-LIFT ~ (URCHASEORDER ' ergmmns
b«’f" '

“o R, LG o
1185 Eant Avenun A
Musksgon, MY 4 USA 6

METALTECH, INC. _ HY-LIFT, LLC.
RD1BOX2% - 15285 PINEDRIVE 1185 EASTEEATING AVENUE
DUBOLS, PA. 15801 ROMULUS, MI 48174 MUSKEGON, MT 49442-608%

Due Duin; 12/31/2002 I’W"" NANCY|wotx BALLEEAT 1345 contct: JRANNETTE
Teme: NET 45 DAYS ;gg] : vu: :: :g BESTWAY . PRBP[E:AY "l"m"—sagma“"rom'“ [ Peg:
ppovooL: FED Corflerring Tou

" SfORIGINAL

:\HEGENING

. §22,700.0
\ -




° Lo ,;Ea-zs-aaaz 18145 -1, A, THOWAS - . TR9RSRT  P.02-23
HY-LIFT ‘PURCHASEORDER - Phom B34 220 100

m’“c Tere Tlaneie
1185 East Keating Avenise
Muakegon, M1 48442-8088 USA

METALTECH, INC.

HY-LIFTLLC. HY-LIFT, LLC.
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In the Matter of* '
HY.LIFT, L.L.C,, Bankruptcy Court ~ Western District Michigan

Case No. 0207667 : '

Dehtor. Chapter 7 ,
' - Petition Filing Date: Tuly 9, 2002
IIonorable James D, Cregg

Adversary Proceeding No: 02-88387

Removed State Court Case No: 02-1173-CD
Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
Clearfield County _
Metaltech, Ine. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C., et al.

/

ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF NELMS
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TO PLAINTIFF METALTECH,

INC.'S COMPLAINT IN PENNSYL VANIA STATE COURT

Defendants, Nelms Technologie_s, Inc. (“Nelms Technologies”), by and Ithrough its
sttorneys, Barlow & Derby, hereby submits their Answers and Affirmative Defenses to the
Complaint of Maintiff, Metaltech (*Tlaintiff"), as follows:

1. Nelms Technologies neither admits nor denies the allegations contained in
Paragraph 1 of the Plaintiff"s Complaint, averriné that they are without information sufficient to
form a belief as 'm the truth thereof. '

2.  Nelms Technologies admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 2 of the
Plaintiff®s Complaint that its principal place ofbusipess is located at 15385 Pine Driv'e., Romulus,
Mich\igan. Nelms Technologies states that it is a ﬁeeslandmg distinel vorporate entity
incorporated on February 13, 1995, and is in good standing, under the laws of the State of
Michigan. Hy-Lift LL.C. is & distinct and freestanding limited liability company organized on
Qctober 26, 1996, and is in good standing, under the laws of the State of Michigan, In further



answer, Nelms Technologies denies all ramaining ellegations ¢ contained in Paragraph 2 of the

" Plaintiff's Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue,

3. Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 3 of the
Plaintiff's Complaint for the reason that said atlegations are untrue.

4. Nelms Technologies meither admits nor denies the allegations comtained in
Paragraph 4 of the Plaintiff*s Compleint, as it is without sufficiont knowledge to form a belief
thereof and they leave Plaintiff to its proofs.

S, Nelms Technologiés admits that Nancy Rhoton was sn employee of Nelms
Technolégx’cs only. However, Nelms Technologies formerly served a;s a management service
compeny to Hy-Lift wherein it provided varioug services ailxd employees to Hy-Lift, including |
executive and management-ievel personnel, accounting and marketing services. Accordingly,

Ms. Rhoton did provide employment services for Hy-Lift pursuant to the management services

~ agreement between Nelms Technologies and Hy-Lift. Ms. Rhoton did not order products on

behalf of Nelms Tecimologies.

6. Nelms Technologies deniés the allegations contained in Paragraph 6 of the
PlaintifPs Complaint for.the reason that said allegations are untrue.

7 Nelms Teohnololgies denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 7 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue, .

8.  Nelms Technologies denjes the allegations contained in Paragraph 8 of the .
Plain‘tiff’s Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue.

9.  Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 9 of the

Plaintiff"s Complaint for the reason that said allegations are untrue.



10.  Nelms 'l‘echnblogies denies the allegations contained in| Paragraph 10 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint, as they are without sufficient knowledge to form & belief thereof and they
leave Plaintiff to its progfs.

11, | Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 11 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint, as they are without sufficient kmowledge to form & belief thexeof and they
leave Plaintiff to its proofs, |

12, Nelms Technologies denies the allegations contained in Paragraph 12 of the
Plaintiff’s Complaint, as they are without sufficient knowledée to form & belief thereof and they
leave Plaintiff to its proofs.

WHEREFORE, Nelms Technologies respectfully requests that this Court fully
adjudicate the merits of this case.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES - REPLY REQUESTED

Defendants, Nelms Technologies, Inc. (“Nelms Technologies™), by and through its
attorneys, Barlow & i?erby, hereby notifies Plaintiff, Metaltech ("Plaintiff"), of its intent to rely
onthe fouowing Affirmative Defenses:

1. All or part of the Plaintiff*s Complaint fails to state a claim for which relief can be
granted and Nelms Techr;ologies is entitled to judgment of no cause of nc(gion a5 o matter of law.,

2. Plaintiff"s ¢laims are bamred by the doctrine of estoppel, waiver and accotd and
satisfaction. _

' 3.. Plaintif®s claims are barred by Plaintiff*s unclean hands, the doctrine of unjust
enrichment and laches,

4. All or part of Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the statute of limitations.



3. | Plaintiff’s claims are barred by performance or part performance fo the extent, if
any, that Defendants had an obligation to perform. |

6.  Any injury suffered by Plaintiff was ﬁroﬁmately caused by its own actim'm and,
therefore, Plaintiff's claims for damages are baxred.

7. PlaintifPs claime are barred, in whole or in part, by a failure to mitigate its
damages,

8. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by their fraudulent and untruthful claims both in law

and in fact as set forth in their Complaint,

9.  Pleintiff’s claim for conversion is barred because Plaintiff cannot establish that
Defendant Nelms Technologies had any intent to ﬁongﬁﬂb exert dominion over the p;)wdered
mactal pasts as sct forth in the Complaintby Plaintif. |

10, Pla:intiﬁ"s claim for conversion is barred becanse Plaintiff cannot establish a
distinct act of dominion vvrongfuliy exerted aver the powdered metal perts as set forth in the
Complaint by Plaintiff ,

11.  PlaintifPs claim for conversion is barred because Plaintiff cannot establish that
Defendant Nelms Technologies eonverted the powdered metal parts to their own use.

12.  Plaintiff’s contract breach claim is barred by Plaintiff's own broa(:;hos of contract.

13.  Plaintiff’s contract breach claim is barred by lack of mutual assent,

14,  Plaintiff’s breach of contract claim is barred by the lack of consideration.

15,  Plaintiff cannot prove a prima facie case of piercing the corporate veil because

Plaintiff has failed to establish that there was a unity of interest and ownership such that the

separate personalities of Nelmg Technologies and Hy-Lift no longer existed.
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16.  Plaintiff cannot prove a prima facie case of piercing the corporate veil because
Plaintiff has failed to establish that an inequitable result occurred because of the alleged acts of
Defendant Nelms Technologies as set forth in Plaintiff's Complaint,

17.  Plaintiff cannot prove a prima facle case of piercing the corporate veil because
Plaintiff has failed to establish that any of the alleged acts of Nefendant Nelms Technologies, as
sct forth in Plaintiff*s Compluint, are contrary to publio policy. - |

is. Plaintiff cannot prove a prima facie case of “open account” because Plaintiff has
failed to establish that there was an open account or account stated between Plaintiff and -
Defendant Nelms Technologies. ' |

19.  To the extent Plaintiff has asserted a claim based oﬁ an. “open account”, Plaintiff
has foiled to attach an affidavit of the emount allegedly -owed as required by' M.CLA. §
600.2145. |

20,  Nelms Technologies reserves the right to modify, amend and/or supplement these
Affirmative Defenses to add such others ag may become available or known through discovery.

Respectfully submitted,
BARLOW & DERBY

Thomas W 5 Barlow (P10443)

Matthew S. Derby (P40751)
Attorneys for Nelms Technologies, In¢.
1450 West Long LakeRd.
Suite 365
Troy, M1 48098
Dated: August 30, 2002 :

P:\byl1 88\pleading\Answer Aff Dufensca.dot
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

In the Matter of:

HY-LIFT,L.L.C., Bankruptey Court - Western District Michigan

Case No, 02-07667
Debtor. - Chapter7
' Petition Filing Date: July 9, 2002
Honorable James D, Gregg
Adversary Proceeding No: 02-88387

Removed State Court CaseaNo: (02-1173-CD
Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas
Cleasfield County

Metaltech, Inc. vs. Hy-Lift, L.L.C,, ¢t al.

: PROOF OF SERVICE
COUNTY OTF OARLAND)

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) SS

NOW COMES, Katrina Hollis-Abraham, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that
on August 30, 2002, I did serve & copy of Answer and Affirmative Defenses of Nelms
Technologies, Inc. to Plaintiff Metaltech, Inc.'s Complaint in Pennsylvania State Court and

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

David T, Bowen, Esq.
1042 Terrace St.

P.O. Box 1146
Muskegon MI 49443-1146

this Proof of Service on:
: , e
Robert M. Hanek, Esq, | | £z O
Hanak, Guido and Taladay e @ .
408 Jeffers Street TE —
P.O.Boxd87 | hey @ !
‘DuBois, PA 15801 petiE- )
' ' it YUY I a
by UPS Next Day Air,and - Z20 ":j
g o
Gordon I, Toering, Esq. Brian T. Lang, Esq. =
Wamer Norcross & Judd 400 Terrace Plazs
900 Fifth Third Center P.O, Box 900
111 Lyon Strest, NW Muskegon, MI 49443-0900

Pred J. Lesica, Esq.
Krueger & Lesica
2533 Peck Street

. Muskegon Hts., MI 49444 -



William P, Spaniola, Esq, Thomes A. Bruinsma, Esq, -

Potuznik, Carozza, et al. 6812 014 28" St, SE
1065 Peck 8t. Suite B
Muskegon, MI 49440 Grand Rapids, MI 49546

by U.S. Mail by placing same in. a sealed envelope, properly addressed, with postage prepaid
thereon and by depositing same into the United States Government Mail at Troy, Michigan.

I declare that the statements above are true to the best of my information, knowledge and
belief.

Hollis Abraham

Pinynséipleading\pos 8-30-02.dos
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF
REMOVAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1334 AND 1452 on all counsel of record and/or
parties of interest by depositing same in the United States Mail, postage prepaid at Altoona,

Pennsylvania on this 15th day of October, 2002, and addressed as follows:

Robert M. Hanak, Esquire
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
498 Jeffers Street

P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

JUBELIRER, CAROTHERS KRIER AND HALPERN

BY; /%/&

“AlanR. Krier, Esquire
PA 1.D. #06672

Attomney for Defendant,
Nelms Technologies, Inc.
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Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary



